

No. 23-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

EMMA FAVELA

Team Number 20090
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton
Carrollton, Texas 75007

ANGELINA HENSLEY

Counsel of Record
Team Number 20090
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton
Carrollton, Texas 75007

12/11/2024

1

1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....
ARGUMENT.....
 A. HB 11-4q only regulates minor
 speech.....
 B. IDs and other subsequent forms of age
 verification are not as burdensome as other
 alternatives for adults.....
 C. Requiring some form of personal information for
 age verification will not cause a chilling
 effect.....
 II. The appropriate standard of review for
H.B 1181 is Rational Basis review.....
 A. The state has a legitimate interest to protect
 minors.....
CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

GINSBERG V. NEW YORK 390 U.S 629 (1968)

ROTH V. UNITED STATES 354 U.S 476 (1957)

BROWN V. ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATIONS
564 U.S 786, (2011)

PRINCE V. MASSACHUSETTS 321 U.S 158 (1944)

MILLER V. CALIFORNIA 413 U.S 15 (1973)

NEW YORK V. FERBER 458 U.S 747 (1982)

PARIS ADULT THEATRE V. SLATON 413 U.S 49. (1973)

UNITED STATES V. O'BRIEN 391 U.S 367 (1968)

WARD V. ROCK AGAINST RACISM 491 U.S 781 (1988)

RENTON V. PLAYTIME THEATERS 475 U.S 41 (1985)

ERZNOZNIK V, CITY OF JACKSONVILLE. 422 U.S. 205
(1975)

ASHCROFT V. FREE SPEECH COAL.,535 U.S. 234 (2002)
